

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT
BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 3761 OF 2018**

Anjapuli Mayavan

.. Petitioner

Vs.

Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai & Ors.

.. Respondents

....

Mr. Shubham Kaushal Advocate for Petitioner

Mr. H.C. Pimple for Respondent No.1-Municipal Corporation
for Greater Mumbai

Mr. Mandar Bangale i/b Law Point for Respondent No.2-
Mumbai Metropolitan Regional Development Authority

Mr. Milind More AGP for Respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 5

Ms. Veena Bane i/b V.B. Legal for Respondent No. 6

....

**CORAM : PRADEEP NANDRAJOG, C.J. &
N.M. JAMDAR, J.**

DATED : APRIL 10, 2019

P.C.:

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. Government Resolutions dated 1 January 2000 and 16 May 2018 contemplate rehabilitation of individuals displaced from land possession whereof was taken by the Government for a development project. Under orders passed by this Court a Committee comprising Chief, Social Development Cell, MMRDA, Additional Collector, Mumbai Sub-urban District and Additional Municipal Commissioner, MCGM was constituted to verify the claims of those who claimed to be affected persons. We find that large number of Writ Petitions are being filed by individuals to whom tenements are not being offered. They claim that they are project affected persons.

3. In the instant petition, there are two petitioners before us. We direct that the petitioner who was residing at Gaikwad Nagar, Thorat Marg, Chembur, shall in person appear in the office of the Additional Municipal Commissioner (Eastern Suburbs), MCGM on 15 April 2019 at 11.00 a.m. The Additional Municipal Commissioner (Eastern Suburb) shall receive under acknowledgement formal applications with relied upon documents by the petitioners in support of their claim. The Additional Municipal Commissioner (Eastern

Suburb) shall intimate the date when the Committee shall accord an oral hearing to the petitioners on the same date. On the date so notified, the Additional Municipal Commissioner (Eastern Suburb) shall ensure that Committee assembles and grants hearing to the petitioners. Report would be prepared dealing with the documents submitted by the petitioners.

4. The report would be filed in the Court on the next date of hearing which we fix on 25 June 2019.

N.M.JAMDAR, J.

CHIEF JUSTICE